S979323

FILED FOR RECORD BY:
FARY ELLEN VANDERVENTER
LAKE COUMTY» IL. RECORDER
D4/18/70006 - 09:20:44 ALH,
RECEIPT ¥ 280955
RHSF 310,00
DRAMER 3@ 30

COVERSHEET
FOR
MISCELLANEOUS,
NON-STANDARD
OR
RE-RECORDED
DOCUMENT
W’M- .

Order: 21799026 Page 1 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Development Agreement (this “Amendment”) is made and
entered inta as of March 21, 2006 by and among THE CITY QOF ZIQN, an Illinois municipal
corporation (the “City”) and PULTE HOME CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation (“Pulte”
or “Develaper”).

RECITALS:

A The City and Thunderhawk Properties, L.L.C (“Thunderhawk”) entered into that
certain Thunderhawk Estates P.U.D. Development Agreement dated as of December 6, 2005 (the
“Original Agreement” and together with this Amendment, the “Agreement”) with respect to
the development of a parcel of land consisting of approximately 59.6 acres, more or less, located
east of Kenosha Road and north of 29" Street, which property is legally described in Exhibit A
| attached hereto (the “Original Property”). On December 14, 2005, Pulte acquired a portion of
‘ the Qriginal Property from Thunderhawk, which consists of approximately 43.838 acres, more or
| less, and is legally described in Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Phase 1 Parcel”). The remainder
! of the Qriginal Parcel (the “Phase 2 Parcel”), which is legally described an Exhibit C attached
. hereto, is still owned by Thunderhawk and under contract to be sold to Pulte upon the

satisfaction of certain conditions.

. B. Pulte is also the contract purchaser of a parcel of land consisting of approximately

' 36 acres, mare ar less, located east of Kenasha Road and immediately narth of and adjacent to
the Original Property, which property is legally described in Exhibit D attached hereto (the
“Phase 3 Parcel” and together with the Phase 1 Parcel and the Phase 2 Parcel, the “Property™).
The record owner of the Phase 3 Parcel is Leonard D. Khayat.

C. Pulte intends to develop the Property as a single development named “Cypress
Park”. The Phase 1 Parcel and the Phase 2 Parcel are currently subject to that certain final plat of
subdivision for Cypress Park Subdivision — Phase 1 approved by the City on December 6, 2005
and recorded on February 9, 2006 with the Lake County Recorder of Deeds as Document No.
5944150 (the “Phase 1 Plat”). The Phase 1 Plat subdivides the Phase 1 Parcel into 89 single
family residential building lots, 6 common area outlots and an outlat to be conveyed to the Zion
Park District. The Phase 2 Parcel is platted on the Phase 1 Plat as a single outlot, and it is Pulte’s
intention to subdivide this outlot as thirty-two (32) residential building lots and three (3)
commeon area outlots.

! D. The City approved the Original Agreement pursuant to Ordinance No. 05-0-47
adopted by the City Council on December 6, 2005. Pulte and the City wish to amend the
Original Agreement so that, among other things, its terms and conditions, as amended herein,
apply to the Phase 3 Parcel. The Phase 3 Parcel will be developed as part of Cypress Park and
will contain eighty-two (82) residential building lots, five (5) common area outlots and an outlot
to be dedicated to the Zion Park District.

CHO1/ 12460215.4 %

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 2 OF 26

Order: 21799026 Page 2 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



E. Pulte has submitted to the City the Preliminary Plat for Cypress Park — Phase 3
prepared by Jen Land Design, Inc. dated November 29, 2005 attached hereto as Exhibit E, and a
Landscape Plan for the Phase 3 Parcel prepared by Gary R. Weber Associates, Inc. dated
November 29, 2005 attached hereto as Exhibit F (collectively, the “Phase 3 Preliminary
Plans”). The City Planning and Zoning Commission conducted a public hearing thereon on
January 6, 2006 pursuant to due and proper notice and has recommended that the Phase 3
Preliminary Plans be approved as the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision for Phase 3 of Cypress
Park. Pulte has also submitted to the City the Preliminary Engineering Plan for the Phase 3
Parcel prepared by Pearson Brown & Associates Inc. dated November 4, 2005 attached hereto as
Exhibit G.

F. The parties intend that the Original Agreement be amended in order to govern and
control the development of Cypress Park on the Property in the manner pravided herein and in
the QOriginal Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the Recitals set forth above, which are
fully incorporated herein, and the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties, the parties
agree as follows:

1. Pulte as Developer. The City hereby acknowledges and agrees that Pulte shall be
deemed to be the Developer of the Property under the Agreement with respect to the Phase ]
Parcel and the Phase 3 Parcel and shall be subject to the obligations, and shall be entitled to the
rights, of the Development under the Agreement with respect to such Parcels. As of the
Effective Date of this Amendment, Thunderhawk shall no longer be deemed to be the Developer
of the Phase 1 Parcel and shall no longer he entitled to the rights of the Developer under the
Agreement with respect to the Phase 1 Parcel, and Thunderhawk is hereby released from any and
all chligations of the Developer under the Agreement with respect to the Phase 1 Parcel
Thunderhawk shall remain the Developer of the Phase 2 Parcel until such time that written notice
of the transfer of the Phase 2 Parcel is delivered to the City, in which event, Thunderhawk shall
no longer be deemed to be the Developer of the Phase 2 Parcel and will be released from any and
all obligations of the Developer under the Agreement with respect to the Phase 2 Parcel
Following written notice from Pulte that it has acquired the Phase 2 Parcel, the City shall
recognize Pulte as the Developer under the Agreement for the Phase 2 Parcel.

2. Inclusion of Phase 3 Parcel in Property. The Phase 3 Parcel is hereby deemed to
be included in the definition of the “Property” under the QOriginal Agreement. All of the terms
and conditions of the Original Agreement shall apply to the Phase 3 Parcel, except to the extent
madified by this Amendment.

3. Zoning. At the same hearing on which the City Council adopts an ordinance

‘ approving this Amendment and directing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute same, the City

Council shall also adopt an ordinance zoning the Phase 3 Parcel under the R16 residential zoning

classification with a Planned Unit Development. The Property, including the Phase 3 Parcel,

shall constitute one Planned Unit Development and shall be developed as a single residential
subdivision.

CHOYV/ 12460215.4 2 %/

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 3 OF 26
Order: 21799026 Page 3 of 26
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM



4. Approval of the Phase 3 Preliminary Plans. The City has reviewed and accepted
the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission and, accordingly, hereby approves
the Phase 3 Preliminary Plan, and the Developer agrees to develop the Phase 3 Parcel in
accordance with the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision for Phase 3 of Cypress Park attached hereto
as Exhibit E, the Landscape Plan attached hereto as Exhibit F and the Preliminary Engineering
Plans attached hereto as Exhibit G It is hereby agreed that the Phase 3 Preliminary Plan shall
serve as the Preliminary Plan and the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision for the Phase 3 Parcel
‘ called for under the City’s Zoning Qrdinance.

5. Approval of Emergency Access Agreement. As a condition for approving the final
plat of subdivision for the Phase 2 Parcel, the City is requiring that the Developer enter into a

written agreement with the Village of Beach Park that grants permission to Developer to construct
an emergency access route with access 10 29" Strect over a portion of the Phase 2 Parcel. Such an
; agreement is required because the right-of-way for 29 Street, which is located in Beach Park, is
| adjacent to the southern boundary of a portion of the Phase 2 Parcel. Accordingly, the City Council
| hereby approves and authorizes and directs the Mayor and City Clerk to execute and to deliver to
Developer the Emergency Access Agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit H.
Developer shall endeavor to obtain formal approval and execution of the Emergency Access
Agreement from the Village of Beach Park and, upon completion thereof, will deliver a fully
executed copy of the Emergency Access Agreement to the City.

6. Variances. Any variances or waivers from the City’s ordinances that are granted
under the Qriginal Agreement shall be applicable to the Phase 3 Parcel, in addition to any
variances or waivers shown on the Phase 3 Preliminary Plans, All such variances or waivers
have heen recommended by the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission and are hereby
approved by the City Council and shall apply to the development of the Phase 3 Parcel.

i 7. Impact_and_Development Fees. Fees (as defined in the Original Agreement)
payable by the Developer with respect to the Phase 1 Parcel and the Phase 2 Parcel shall
continue to be governed by the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement. Fees that are
payable by the Developer with respect to the Phase 3 Parcel are set forth in the schedule attached
hereto as Exhibit I. The City agrees that Fees for the Phase 3 Parcel shall not be increased from
the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit I, nar shall the Phase 3 Parcel be subject to any new fees
enacted afier the date of this Amendment.

8. Homeowners Association. The City hereby agrees that the Developer may amend
the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Cypress Park to include the Phase
3 Parcel and, following final plat approval thereof, the Phase 2 Parcel and to make the entire
Property subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Declaration.

9. Special Service Area. Under Section 18.E of the Original Agreement, the City
retained the right to create a so-called “dormant” special service area (“SSA”) for the Property to
reimburse the City for any costs it may incur due to the failure of the Cypress Park homeowner’s
association to properly maintain stormwater detention areas and subdivision entrance features
The City agrees that, if and when enacted by the City, any such dormant SSA shall include the
entire Property, including the Phase 3 Parcel.

CHOL/ 12460215.4 3 f
DOC# 5979323 PAGE 4 OF 26

Order: 21799026 Page 4 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



10.  Temporary Signs. Section 18.M of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to
permit Developer to install on the Phase 3 Parcel one (1) additional subdivision sign not
exceeding 96 square feet of sign face,

11. Sanitary Sewer. The City acknowledges that there are several building lots
located within the Property where the sanitary sewer service lines are located at too shallow an
elevation in order to function by gravity alone. For such lots, Developer shall be permitted to
install ejectar pits where required due to engineering constraints.

12.  Notices. Section 14 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to provide that
natice to the Developer shall be directed as follows:

Pulte Home Corporation
2250 Point Boulevard

Suite 401

Elgin, IL. 60123

Attention: Brian Brunhofer

With a copy to:

Gardner Carton & Douglas LLP
191 North Wacker Drive

Suite 3700

Chicago, llinois 60606
Attention: William L. Goldbeck

13.  Exhibits. All exhibits to this Amendment are incorporated herein by this
reference thereto. The following is a list of the exhibits incorporated into this Agreement:

Exhibit A Legal Description of the Original Property

Exhibit B Legal Description of the Phase 1 Parcel

Exhibit C Legal Description of the Phase 2 Parcel

Exhibit D Legal Description of the Phase 3 Parcel

Exhibit E Preliminary Plat for the Phase 3 Parcel

Exhibit F Landscape Plan for the Phase 3 Parcel

Exhibit G Preliminary Engineering Plans for the Phase 3 Parcel
Exhibit H Emergency Access Easement

Exhibit I Fee Schedule for the Phase 3 Parcel

14. Effect of Amendment. This Amendment shall become effective upon the date
first written above. The provisions of the Original Agreement remain in full force and effect,
modified only as expressly provided for in this Amendment. If a provision of this Amendment
conflicts with a pravision in the Qriginal Agreement, the provision in this Amendment shall
control, All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as are
ascribed to such terms under the Qriginal Agreement.

CHGL/ 12460215.4 4

DOC# 5979323
Order: 21799026
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323

PAGE 5 OF 26

Page 5 of 26

o

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM



L)

15.  Effective Date of this Amendment. The effective date of this Amendment (the
“Effective Date”) shall be the date upon which the last of the parties hereto executes this
Amendment following the City’s appraval of same.

16. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which when taken together shall constitute
ane Agreement.

{Signature page follows]
!
I
CHI01/ 12460215.4 5 /
DOC# 5979323 PAGE 6 OF 26 ’
Order: 21799026 Page 6 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM

Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



AL ]

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the
date first set forth above.

CITY:
CITY OF Z10N, ILLINOIS:

By: % :v\.—t;t Lﬁamz_

Name: Lane Harrison
Its: Mayor

Attest:

MS\’MM

Name udy{Mackey
Its: City Cler

DEVELOPER:

PULTE HOME CORPORATION

Name: “Foeo D 3¢ wt€?C

—and —

o TS

Name: o2 SEerlddo
Its: Attorneys-in—Fact

CHOL/ 12460215.4 6
DOC# 5979323 PAGE 7 OF 26 7
Order: 21799026 Page 7 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM

Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



<k

EXHIBIT A
to First Amendment ta Development Agreement

Legal Description of the Original Property

PARCEL 1: That part of the North Half of the South East Quarter of Section 13, Township
46 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East of the East of Kenosha
Road (except the North 737.5 feet, measured at right angles to the North line thereof), in
Lake County, Illincis.

PARCEL 2: The North 462.5 feet of the South East Quarter of the South East Quarter of
‘ Section 19 and the East 157.5 feet of the North 462.5 of the South West Quarter of Section
‘ 19, in Township 46 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Lake County,
Illinois.

! PARCEL 3: The West Half of the West Half of the South West Quarter of the South
West Quarter of Section 20 and the North 33 feet of the East Half of the South West
Quarter of the South West Quarter of Section 20, Township 46 North, Range 12 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Illinois.

Pin Numbers: 04-19-400-013
04-19-400-014
04-19-300-005

s

CHOV/ 124602154 7 {

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 8 OF 26

Order: 21799026 Page 8 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBIT B
to First Amendment ta Development Agreement

Legal Description of the Phase 1 Parcel

BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 19, LYING EAST OF THE EAST LINE OQF KENOSHA ROAD (EXCEPT THE
NORTH 737.50 FEET, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE
THEREQF) TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 462.50 FEET OQF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, AND THE EAST 157.50
FEET OF THE NORTH 462.50 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOGETHER WITH THE WEST HALF OF THE
WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 20 AND THE NORTH 33 FEET OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF

i THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, ALL
IN TOWNSHIP 46 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

CHOY 124602154 q 7

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 9 OF 26

Order: 21799026 Page 9 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBIT C
to First Amcndment to Development Agreement

Legal Description of the Phase 2 Parcel

As of the date of the amendment approval, this phase has nat been completed.

CHO1/ 12460215.4 9

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 10 OF 26 /
Order: 21799026 Page 10 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBIT D
to First Amendment to Development Agreement

Legal Description of the Phase 3 Parcel

The north 737.5 feet (measured at right angles to the north line) of that part of the north
half of the southeast quarter of section 19, township 46 north, range 12 east of the third principal
meridian, lying east of the center line of Kenosha Road (except that part thereof described as:
beginning at a point on the north line of the southeast quarter of section 19, aforesaid, which is
2,248 2 feet more or less, west of the east quarter corner of said section 19,said point lying on the
center line of Kenosha Road; thence East on said narth line 266.48 feet; thence south at right
angles to said north line 507.02 feet; thence west parallel with said north line 420.85 feet to the
center line of Kenosha Road; thence northeasterly along said center line of Kenosha Road;
thence northeasterly along said center line 530.0 feet to the place of beginning) in Lake County,

. IL.

Containing 1,556,658 sq. ft. or 35.74 acres

CII01/ 12460215.4 10
DOC# 5979323 PAGE 11 OF 26 /
Order: 21799026 Page 11 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM

Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBT E
to First Amendment to Development Agreement

Preliminary Plat for the Phase 3 Pgpct

CHOI/ 12460215.4 n

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 12 OF 26 ’

Order: 21799026 Page 12 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBT F
to First Amendment to Development Agreement

Landscape Plan for the Phase 3 Parce

e .
U L .,

T

CHO1/ 12460215.4 12 / 3,/

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 13 OF 26
Order: 21799026 Page 13 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



e p—

lr; |9 .tfﬁm_. ..v#.-l._..‘.‘\?.\. oS
1 v \\vtA.ﬂMm._‘ T e e
\ A ] e TN eI AT AN t
.\, S SRR L_m.h-f ZUITI Fue tad)
—_—————— \\_\ : |.l..0_un... @uuno\ ! \n\\ . ; A} \ IJ.,./H...(I..\ \
17 \r o Wi 2 (s dnin o dw i oinjuwimein [u % \
il SN T S A Gl e s B S ey L as
il g i - 5 o el . = ? LN/ ?;M ;
@\... é i . ey e e A B L L e » MR “ .V .__/ g i
\.. . s e = oy pel TINAR i
S A i St AR VNG
O — f / - o' | |- wAwE e o . w\!—. N h‘\ ._\,.....ﬂ_,. M
! i { . 4 ta fY S
i it R RS , L ...M:S.C_:
AT " 5 LR 4 V L
gy $esin i - T
.”.\__._ ..|\\ i ml manminidingn ...V;E w.u.lr..IM ¢ ‘.m.....wm.u
=/ s r e “ - Y R L d 1 Wi
A lia 2 et L st piact Ly = s AN RS A
= = = = (RN e 1Y "
_ - - ) e » —.
b
:
/
— [
,

PLANT UST OEMERAL NOTES

Lo L o Pt 1 Comtrasior wwll vor ¢ srargrars aily bes wul b csawsve Sor oy Swra
e Tm L el e Y e —————

- —— . s o e Wirias 4 e e o e e o S

» ALTUCT ML ATE ALy 1At A A i —

Ar W e e e 3 2 Erarar vy o s e B e it i e i o ety
Bl oA SR PR [ameeiagiote gl i

5 M P s ot fe 7 1 6 D i e Sy T
ASTURE PRPLL S Trslactel oyl iy b e i ey et e e g s

- - Fire ey Al R ¥ LT
hot R 1 fers § 0% et o e B A ey ek, e o Bt st

c e v on ‘T T — . .
BN LTSS e Ji¥egmygrigiere Hed el R b A doprgimiiiderig il

™S T s matr A - ey

T Tra ey ekt o v bt g Lt et M| - e bl wlash
Pt o bt = o

s D o spen iy o ryibrtylinrpitiina M et L
8 am ewes P 6 Tal e e B Y~ L= ey g gttty W gatend

T o e 44 it 1 SRt Pk W U e s i e
T L. T Wt e Lty el il et

IJ!, < W s g vy o T e, Uy s ek v o g
Pl st e = T
e G €
N For e Al By LY e, peevide 8- e vk g (s Ay Aef)
R " - o o e Rk mio.
P o Sl - U An et et bariids il e ot . ] gty Vet o <l
Uy vt o - vy
A Gt v Sc s o e e —mrmr ~— e
L o e ek ey Ak A Ak cbaabin e e .

T3
o

e e |

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM

Page 14 of 26

CYPRESS PARK
PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN

ZIOM, LL INOWS

PHABE 3

A2 e Svivam duer &8
ey
R L0 + e Y et

Puylte

PAGE 14 OF 26

Order: 21799026
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323

DOC# 5979323



Preliminary Engineering Plans for the Phase

CHOL/ 12460215.4

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 15 OF 26
Order: 21799026
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323

EXHIBT G
to First Amendment to Development Agreement

Page 15 of 26

7

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM



EXHIBT H

ta First Amendment to Development Agreement

Emergency Access Easement

This document has not been signed by all interested parties as of this date:

March 21, 2606

CHO1/ 124602154 14

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 16 OF 26 /&
Order: 21799026 Page 16 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EMERGENCY ACCESS AGREEMENT

THIS EMERGENCY ACCESS AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made and entered
into as of March » 2006 by and between THE CITY OF ZION, an Ilinois municipal
corporation (“Zion”), THE VILLAGE OF BEACH PARK, an lilinois municipal corporation
(“Beach Park™) and PULTE HOME CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation (‘‘Pulte”).

RECITALS

A. Pulte is the contract purchaser of a parcel of real estate containing 59 acres of vacant
land (the “Property”) generally located east of Kenosha Road and approximately two miles
south of Route 173, within the municipal boundaries of Zion in Lake County, Illinois. The right-
of-way for 29™ Street, which is located in Beach Park, is adjacent to the southern boundary of a
portion of the Property.

B. Zion is requiring, as a condition for executing the Final Plat of Subdivision for Phase
| of Pulte’s development on the Property, that Pulte enter into a written agreement with Beach Park
which grants permission to Pulte to construct an emergency access route with access to 29" Street
over a portion of the Property that will be included in Phase 2 of Pulte’s development.

C. Article VII, Section 10 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois and the
Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/5 et seq., grants to all local governments,
including municipalities, the authority to enter into intergovernmental agreements to share or
transfer governmental powers and privileges.

D. The parties are entering into this Agreement for the purpose of providing for
approval of an emergency access route from 29 Street to and from the Property, subject to the
terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals above, which are fully incorporated
herein, and the mutual covenants and promises contained, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I. Emergency Access Route, Beach Park hereby authorizes and permits emergency-
only access to 29th Street by way of a landscaped access route located on the Property in the
location indicated on the Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Emergency Access
Route”). The Emergency Access Route shall be solely for the purpose of providing access for
emergency service vehicles to and from the Property from 29" Street, as further provided in this
Agreement.

2. Construction and Maintenance. The Emergency Access Route shall be
constructed by Pulte, at its cost, as part of Phase 2 of Pulte’s proposed Cyprus Park development,
in accordance with plans and specifications to be approved by Zion, which plans and
specifications shall comply with the following: (i) the Emergency Access Route shall not exceed
18 feet in width and shall be paved with an alternative, decorative pavement to facilitate
year-round emergency vehicle access; (ii) the area surrounding the Emergency Access Route

CHO1/ 124391304 /7

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 17 OF 26
Order: 21799026 Page 17 of 26
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM



shall be landscaped in accordance with the Landscape Plan for 29" Street Buffer, prepared by
Gary R. Weber Associates, Inc., a copy of which was previously submitted to Beach Park and is
attached hereto as Exhibit B; (iii) the Emergency Access Route shall be gated in accordance with
a gating plan approved by Zion and Beach Park. Zion agrees that the gate will normally be
locked and accessible only by way of a remote-controlled locking system operated by, and in the
control of, Zion’s emergency service personnel. Zion shall be responsible for the maintenance,
repair and replacement of the gate and locking system, following installation thereof by Pulte
and acceptance thereof by Zion. Pulte shall keep and maintain the landscaping and other
improvements installed on the Emergency Access Route (but not the gate and locking system) in
good repair and condition until such time as the Cypress Park Homeowners Association (the
“Association”) assumes responsibility for maintenance, repair and upkeep thereof, which will be
provided for under the terms of the Cypress Park Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions to be recorded against the Property. It is understood and agreed by the partics that,
once the locked gate is installed and operational on the Emergency Access Route, neither Pulte
nor the Association wiil have control over the operation of the locking system for the gate, it
being the intention that the locking system shall be the responsibility of, and under the control of,
Zion and its emergency service personnel.

3. Restrictions on Emergency Access Route. Zion and Pulte, for themselves and
their respective successors and assigns, hereby agree that the Emergency Access Route shall be
solely for the purpose of ingress and egress by emergency service vehicles, such as police, fire
and rescue vehicles and ambulances, over, upon, across and through the Emergency Access
Route in those situations in which Zion deems to be an emergency situation. The Emergency
Access Route shall not be used for any other type of vehicular access, including without
limitation vehicular access by the general public or any type of construction traffic, without the
prior written consent of Beach Park.

4, Failure_to_Maintain. In the event that thc Emergency Access Route is not
maintained by either Zion, Pulte or the Association as provided in this Agreement, Beach Park
has the right, but not the obligation, to enter onto the property and take whatever reasonable steps
it deems prudent to ensure that the use of the Emergency Access Route is maintained in
compliance with this Agreement, including but not limited to maintenance of the locked gate and
landscaping and posting of signs prohibiting non-emergency ingress and egress. Any and all
costs incurred by Beach Park to enforce the obligations of Pulte or the Association may be
assessed against the property as a lien. In the event Beach Park files suit to enforce this
Agreement, the entity responsible for the maintenance of such portion of the Emergency Access
Route under this Agreement shall pay all attorneys fees and costs associated with the
enforcement of the Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Beach Park shall not take any
action to obstruct or impair access to the Emergency Access Route by emergency service
personnel.

5. Agreement to Run with Land. The authorization for access to 29 Street for the
Emergency Access Route granted by this Agreement, and all of the restrictions regarding the use
thereof set forth in this Agreement, shall be binding against the Property and shall run with the
Land in perpetuity., Pulte agrees to record a memorandum of this Agreement against the
Property with the Lake County Recorder’s Office, which shall be in form and substance
acceptable to the parties,

CHOI/ 124391304 2 /K

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 18 OF 26

Order: 21799026 Page 18 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323




6. Review of Documents. Pulte shall submit a copy of the Cypress Park Declaration
of Covenants, Condition and Restrictions and the Final Plat for Phase 2 for Beach Park’s
approval prior to recording. Pulte shall pay all attorneys fees incurred by Beuch Park, or
consultants fees associated with the review of this Agreement, the Declaration of Covenants and
the Final Plat.

7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one
Agreement.

{SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW}

CHO1/ 124391304 3 /?

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 19 OF 26 '

Order: 21799026 Page 19 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Emergency Access Agreement has been executed by the
parties as of the date first stated above.

THE CITY OF ZION THE VILLAGE OF BEACH PARK
By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Mayor Title: Mayor

ATTEST: ATTEST:

By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Village Clerk Title: Village Clerk

PULTE HOME CORPORATION

By:
By:
Its: Attorneys-in-Fact
CHO1/ 12439130.4 4

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 20 OF 26

Order: 21799026 Page 20 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBIT A
to Emergency Access Agreement

Site Plan

[See attached]

CHO/ 124391304 5

|
|
DOC# 5979323 PAGE 21 OF 26 / ‘
Order: 21799026 Page 21 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBIT B
to Emergency Access Agreement

Landscape Plan

[See attached]

CHO1/ 12439130.4 6

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 22 OF 26 2
Order: 21799026 Page 22 of 26 Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



EXHIBT I

to First Amendment to Development Agreement

Fee Schedule for the Phase 3 Parcel

Impact Fee Amount per Unit
High School $4,646.00
Beach Park K-8 $5,000.00
City of Zion $500.00
Library $225.00
Fire Department $500.00

CHO1/ 12460215.4

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 23 OF 26

Order: 21799026
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323

14

Page 23 of 26

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM



5979323
LAKE COUNTY» IL RECORDER

PLAT INFORMATION SHEET 0471872006
NUMBER OF PLAT PAGES 92
SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE
/9 Y’ /22—
. LEGAL DESCRIPTION
P~ Je (P

a DEDICATION
o VACATION

;,&JTHER

CHECK (¥) TYPE OF PLAT:

a ANNEXATION/DISCONNECTION
o CONDOMINIUM

a SUBDIVISION (enter subdivision name on line below)

\| UnForms\Plat Information Coversheet for Scanning.do¢
|

Revised: Aprit 21, 2005 8:00 AM

DOC# 5979323 PAGE 24 OF 26

Order: 21799026
Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323

Page 24 of 26

| IF THE PLAT RECORDED WAS LARGER THAN 11" X 177, THE
- ATTACHED COPY HAS BEEN REDUCED FROM A SCANNED IMAGE.

ORIGINAL SCALE PAPER COPIES OR DIGITAL IMAGE FILES ARE
ALSO AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE — PLEASE CALL (847) 377-2678
FOR MORE INFORMATION

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM



?

s 1R 1n G M 1% O §J/YACESY 1 MeOFE MILRGe SX07 el

Y YGE = pIPLAmS UONUIN] W LG = pIPLADL ] BOTIIN]
PRI Y IEEIIY AT WPIGE = NTY HEAIY EAL
#'JD 4170 = WY INCHIY FAT IR0 = ey IeEIIY AT

ANYLIA ALTDYH NOLLNIL3T

el mim GITNY W IWHE W
o aaOmae M 1L 1V
TIWOL LIT god v

WO L1We NISVE LY, [
ANLYI A INIHYAR S

THyYL13d LNGWIAYd 'MOH .99 T¥IIdAL

0, Kk a3 a1 | ‘_ T .L..“M.l.'. .
.|1|||.~L..:1 .ﬂ.hﬂ:: ~.7|II"

-{+08LIL = vy gy -f+ 05 LIl = e g g P i .umw.ﬂ.m,apqm_n g LA
-/+ 05'¥Zi = monog puod 3deraay =+ 05 ¥IL = wanog puod Jdenday d330.6H.517.6L & T e e | Lo
wzEl= vy puog adwioay warT=  way pung 3Beaay “I0M v 2 .ﬂ _ — _
W (g pambay uomoaIq Wyoecye=  paumboy uogunaq A.. ; T Ll = v
vx 677l = sy Asingu ] ST = wasy Omnquy, e .M\\ ~ g m: .
g Aupzeg wonoorag v Auporg vonuaq e o /ﬁ ~ - S ‘e .
1191 R ONY Lo ] " - 317 -
eIE(] uonuNd(] o a55: et 55070 1007 BT i s 100 w1 N i
— . - : N —y LT R i 1Al 2
3} 2y N T8 BRI D28 S e SO W) e AP Rrva vt IRV IVE O] pas) i o RRA A S UIREELR |1 g e pie :
¥ > A M N y=r A LAY SO AR A Y 1
B %, A yEn -3y, = NS NI .I.__l, v‘mm ERN) > '~ !
Ey 4 I\ -y & 0 L o} gt = H N
S e Ve sl | I i o AR /
) . XL g l!-l-l.l-ll..l...ll. XY : = o L / = =
- 1) ", N B
i ] LR RN = A Loune R 1 3 2 o —
. 7 NHB T . s O™ !
1 : T womns ivemen T~~~ Y = ~
i g =) < 4 s o7 DA T T - L -
_ ; H 10 9 I 7o rel s = r—1r =
wE AT -
the -
i Y = f
; e - D
.“ Fi il ]
§ T
! e
IS
P TR . = 8
¥
T Ll B! ¥ JET |
M W1 YIA 2| (B3SO0 4 ! ]
1t E .
[
m H ‘ o = -
; i === C
T o=EgEE I
% ==z =n =E
Pl i et 2
—_—= H
S 2 = =
- == I 3
— ) v
" —== :
fmmte o2 -l
;. JA.«....I:....!...iL- =L i
: ==IZis
) e —
ot I /hn__— FI0UAAS TUYANYLS
YeE g
oS + HLION ~W IV NOLLYDIOT

1823 6 12} SY009 1] SWALITT ‘GBT RS VP TRy g G5IE
DI SILYIDOSIY ¥ NAOHE 'NOSEYId

smaundhuy Turgnano?y
wosc-v (L) £7109 ~T§ i ‘100 NG M dwed 05T
SAWOH 3L1W §000 S 3o
P rereind 08 = L§ %
o
o e 4 ._:52

aseyJ - yred ssasdA
¢ 95Ty d - Ped 0 :
ue| Sundsuiduy Aveurwrasg

Y3 cTIOLLS

ETELLSS

PAGE 25 OF 26

DOC# 5979323

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM

Page 25 of 26

Order: 21799026

Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



Do1e, L wmag r

= o

= 3

FO0 B

1.8 &

b a
@ =g

raa =

T2~ @

5o d

o3 =

S o @

o o

“ L}

o

o

S

-

=

o

a

stouw] 'usty

£ ASYHd — NdVd SSIUdAY
1eld Adeuiwai(add

3600 3 08POILD. 506 1S Pudlequn) ‘N L155
JHNLDZLIHINY IdYISONYT » ININNY 1d

'ONI ‘NOISIA ANV Nac

v ppbogior g GHCTIELE MY DL [T W

e ALVT R

E“l& kK >

l.‘nn..rm..?.

..ﬁw =

oLy

S5
BT Lo

] xg prd ()

-Fe gy

QT B h . 2 N\ adbsen CETR A _ ) \ 1 \ . el i e

M

o 2l e
1

e

e

s

a2

S TR

P TR TA | e

R DL T S

. e
u o Iy

[ T e
Fomt bt =it

T Tl
TR .ﬂ.b._w.ﬂu

S L i e — e — e

N S N T

S
i

{ e e ey e

A g
e EnTbe b e RS

5 R Ty el Nl Sl o ol Bl Bl

amn! eyl st gl danl s aey amn ! aee ) Sy S et

PRV RS ey R

..~|....s

T i
4....1!:%_>_anwlu.rﬂ.a

- TBuss

o1y s preydeys———

(= — - =
ML T

7
A b

PAGE 26 OF 26

DOC# 5979323

Requested By: lolson, Printed: 9/2/2021 2:26 PM

Page 26 of 26

Order: 21799026

Doc: LAKE:2006 5979323



